

No. 13-1339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN NADOLENCO
Mayer Brown LLP
350 South Grand Ave.
25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-5173

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

DONALD M. FALK
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Supplemental Brief For Petitioner	1
A. The Government’s Failure To Defend The Standing Principle Adopted By The Court Below Confirms The Urgent Need For This Court’s Review	2
B. Respondent Lacks Standing Under The Government’s Substitute Article III Standard	7
C. The Issue Is Extremely Important	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. granted, 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011), cert. dismissed as improvidently granted, 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	2
<i>First American Financial Corp. v.</i> <i>Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	1, 6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	2, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	8
STATUTES	
Fair Credit Reporting Act 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	1
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	7
